

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
ASHLAND DIVISION

TIMOTHY ALLEN MORRISON, II by)
and through his next friends, TIMOTHY)
MORRISON and MARY MORRISON;)
TIMOTHY and MARY MORRISON;)
BRIAN NOLEN; and DEBORA JONES)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

Civil Action No. 05-38-DLB

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BOYD)
COUNTY, KENTUCKY)

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Defendants)

SARAH ALCORN, WILLIAM CARTER,)
DAVID FANNIN, LIBBY FUGETT,)
TYLER McCLELLAND, and JANE DOE)

Intervenor-Defendants)

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

James D. Esseks
Sharon M. McGowan
Lesbian & Gay Rights Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

David A. Friedman
ACLU of Kentucky Foundation, Inc.
2400 National City Tower
101 S. Fifth Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Tamara Lange*
Lesbian & Gay Rights Project
ACLU Foundation
1663 Mission St., Ste. 460
San Francisco, CA 94103

Lili S. Lutgens
ACLU of Kentucky Foundation, Inc.
315 Guthrie Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202

* Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* forthcoming.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 8

 II. THE BOARD CURRENTLY PROSCRIBES MORE SPEECH THAN
 THE CONSTITUTION PERMITS..... 9

 A. Challenged Provisions 9

 B. Standard of Review on Speech Restrictions in Public Schools 10

 C. The Student Code of Conduct Currently Proscribes Constitutionally
 Protected Speech and Therefore Violates the First Amendment 15

 D. The Training Video Chills Constitutionally Protected Speech..... 18

 E. A Determination That the Board Has Violated Plaintiffs’ Free Speech
 Rights Resolves Plaintiffs’ Speech-Based Free Exercise Claim 19

 III. REQUIRING STUDENTS TO ATTEND AN ANTI-HARASSMENT
 TRAINING THAT TEACHES STUDENTS TO TREAT OTHERS
 WITH RESPECT REGARDLESS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION
 DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS..... 20

 A. Standard of Review for Free Exercise Claims 20

 B. Schools May Require Students to Participate in Elements of
 the Curriculum Where They Will Be Exposed to Views Contrary
 to Their Religious Beliefs 20

IV. REQUIRING STUDENTS TO ATTEND BOYD COUNTY’S ANTI-HARASSMENT TRAINING DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ PARENTAL RIGHTS	27
V. RESOLUTION OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS DISPOSES OF THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition,
535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... 13

Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 12, 13, 17, 25

Blackwell v. Issaquena County Board of Education,
363 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 1966) 24

Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School District,
401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005) 28

*Boyd County High School Gay Straight Alliance v.
Board of Education of Boyd County, Ky.*,
258 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003) 4, 5, 6

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 14

Brown v. Hot, Sexy, and Safer Productions, Inc.,
68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 23, 29, 30

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942)..... 15

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 12, 17

*Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of
Nashville & Davidson County*,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) 8

Doe v. University of Michigan,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... 16

Edwards v. California University of Pennsylvania,
156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 10

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 19

<i>Epperson v. State of Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	23
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of School District 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)	21, 24, 26
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified School District</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 31
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Board of Education</i> , 975 F. Supp. 819 (E.D. La. 1997).....	25
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	11
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	25
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30, 31
<i>McCullum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	22
<i>Melton v. Young</i> , 465 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	27, 29
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Board of Education</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County School Board</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (E.D. Va. 2003)	27
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	13, 31
<i>Phillips v. Anderson County School District Five</i> , 987 F. Supp. 488 (D.S.C. 1997).....	24
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	23, 27, 29

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10, 22
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14, 16
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Independent School District No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	26, 31
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	30
<i>U.S. Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	15
<i>West v. Derby Unified School District</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23, 28

EXHIBITS

Consent Decree, <i>Boyd County High School Gay Straight Alliance v. Board of Education of Boyd County, Ky.</i>	A
